Resolution 19-0192 Resolution Book 1, Volume 1

## RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE ORDER FOR RELOCATION OF THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT CENTER

WHEREAS, the Traffic Management Center houses the staff responsible for monitoring traffic congestion, traffic signal operation, WSDOT and NCDOT CCTV system operation, provides transportation system operations, and incident management services; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation is relocating the Traffic Management Center located at the Clark Campbell Transportation Center to a new location at Union Station; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation is in need of a contractor who can assist in bringing the system online at Union Station and build a new video display, including all hardware, software, and other incidentals; and

**WHEREAS**, after due advertisement, bids were received and publicly opened by the City/County Purchasing Department at 1:00 p.m. on Friday, March 22, 2019, for the relocation of the Traffic Management Center per specifications and the following bid was received:

Protronix, Inc. City/State Total Cost \$253,405

**WHEREAS**, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a purchase order be awarded to Protronix, Inc., lowest responsive, responsible bidder for relocation of the Traffic Management Center per bid specification, which includes bringing the system online at Union Station and building a new video display, including all hardware, software, and other incidentals as required, in the amount of \$253,405.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that a purchase order for relocation of the Traffic Management Center per bid

specification which includes bringing the system online at Union Station and building a new video display, including all hardware, software, and other incidentals as required is hereby awarded to Protronix, Inc. in the amount of \$253,405.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the award of this purchase order constitutes a preliminary determination as to the qualifications of the bidder. The City is not legally bound to the purchase until the purchase order is duly executed by the City.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the funds to cover this project have been previously appropriated.

Winston-Salem City Council APPROVED April 15, 2019